Decision No., /D073

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
THE GRAY LINE TOURS COMPANY for )
Authority to Increase Rates for )
Passenger Fares for its Sexvices ). Application No..49603
covered by local Passenger Tariffs, )’ (Filed August 14, 1967)
Califoxrnia Public Utilities )
Commission Numbers 19 aand 20. g;

(Appearances are Listed in Appendix A to Proposed Report)

OPINION

Examiner Thompson filed his proposed report in this applica-

tion on November 27, 1968. Exceptions wf7e filed by applicant, by

Orange Coast Sightseeing Company, et al.” and by the Commission staff.
California Parlor Car Tours and The Gray Line, Imc., who are not
parties to the proceeding, urge that portions of the proposed~?eport
not be included Iin the decision of the Commission. ‘

Applicant made motions to strike the exceptions of Orange
and to strike the exceptions of staff. It filed replies .to the
exceptions‘in the altermative of its motions. The matter is ready
for deciston.

Applicant's motions to strike the exceptions are denied. .
The due date for exbeptions was Tuesday, December 24, 1968.. Staff
£iled 1ts exceptions on Friday, December 27, 1968. The hoiiday of
Christmas was between the due date and the actusl £iling date.

Applicant has not been disadvantaged by the late filing of staff's

1/ Orangé Coast Sightseeing Company, Alrport Service, Inc., Alrport
Coach Service, liformia lS‘;I;%):xt:s;eei:ng Tours, Inc., and M & M
S:arter Lines, Inc., hereil ter refexrred to collectively as

ange .




A. 49603 Mio

exceptions. Orange's exceptions do not comply with the technical
requirements of Rule 80 of the Rules of Procedure in that they do not
specify the portions of the recoxd relied upon, set forth proposed
substitute findings, proposed additional findings, nor do they cite
statutory provisions or principal authorities relied upon in exceptions
to conclusions. It should be mentioned, however, that the parties
were not accorded opportunity to argue the case nor to mske any
closing statements of position. Orange’s exceptions constitute
assertions of position with respect to three issues and we shall so
consider them. It 1s desirable that such positions be heard rather
than be dismissed because of technicalities.

Following the £iling of its exceptions, staff, on
December 30, 1968 filed two amendments requesting deletion of its
proposed modified Appendices C and D and proposed modified Table 2
and all references thereto. Applicant moves that said portions be
physically removed from the £ile and asserts,

"This motion is made in order to avoid the possibility

that the 'withdrawn' portions of the Exceptions would

be inadvertently used or relied upon in this or some

other proceedin%. The deletion from the Exceptions

and the physical removal from the file would eliminate

the possibility of such inappropriate use of these

documents to the Exceptions. Because Staff Counsel

has withdrawn these attachments and the reference

thereto in the bOdK of the Exceptions, applicant will

not reply thereto herein.”

Physical withdrawal of the reference in the body of the
exceptions would not be feasible. The deletfons shall be indicated

on the face of the exceptions by interlining and the notation
"deleted".

The Advertising Issue

The proposed report states that at the c¢lose of the hearing

on October 2, 1968, the taking of evidence Ttelating to the level of

-2«




A. 49603 Mio

fares for performing transportation had been completed but furthex
evidence was to be taken concerning the issues of whether applicant
should be required to make the fares in its advertising conform to
the fares published in its tariffs or make its tariffs conform to the
advertising. The proceeding was contimued to a date to be set for
that purpose. It is the Examiner's opinion that the taking of further
evidence at this time regarding that issue may be pointless. He made
findings to the effect that applicant is holding itself out to provide
transportation, adnission to places of interest and a lunch as. a
package service at a particular price, which price is different than
the fare published fn its tariff. He concluded that such price was
the fare for the service it offered and further concluded:

"5. Where a common carrier’s tariff provides a fare

for a particular tour and the carrier requires persons to

pay a fare different from that specified in its tartff in

ozder to take the tour, the carrier 1s charging a different
compensation for the transportatisn of persons than the
applicable fare specified in its schedules.

"6. A directive to applicant requiring it to make its
advertising specify the fares presently published inm 1ts tar-
1££ separately from the add-on charges may not be withia the
power of the Commission because said directive may countenance
an act that is specifically probibited by law.”

Appiicant, staff and Orange take exception to those
conclusions. It is those conclusions which are the subject of the
letter from California Parlor Car Tours and The Gray Lines, Inc.
The latter and applicant assert that under Section 487 of the Publie

Utilities Code the Commission is free to determine thar admission




A. 49603 Mjo

charges and meals included in the price of a package tour need not be
stated in the tarfff, and that has been its intexpretation for 40 years.
It 1s unnecessary to resolve that issue here, however, because as
applicant and staff point out the taking of evidence on the advertis~
ing issue was deferred and therefore any findings or conclusions
concerning that issue should also be deferred umtil the recoxd is
complete. Staff also asserts that other sightseeing companies who
are not parties to this proceeding would be directly affected by the
conclusions proposed by the Examiner and such companies should be
given opportunity to be heard. The lettexr fxom California Parlor Car
Tours and The Gray Line, Inc. supports that contention. It may be
that in order to provide a vehicle by which all iaterested parties can
be notiffed and be heard concerning'thisfiésue, an investigation of
the operatfons and practices of all sightseeing companies should be
instituted, but that need not be determined here.

Findings Nos. 3 and 4 and Conclusions Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5,
6 and 7 are not adopted and in lieu thereof the Commission makes the

following £Lnding:

The taking of evidence on the issue raised by the
Commission staff concerning applicant’s advertising
has been deferred and therefore the record is not
complete concerning said Lssue. '

and makes the follewing conclusion:

A determination cf the advertising issue should be
made following the taking of evidence at further
hearings in this proceeding, or in some other
appropriate proceeding, which will afford all
parties herein and other persons who may aiso be
affected thereby an opportunity to be heard.

In view of the above f£inding and conclusion Suxther dis-

cussion of the exceptions relating to this Lssue 1s not NOCRSSAYY &




A. 49603 Mjo

Single Fare Structure Issue

Orange states,

™We take exception to the gemeral principle that

pickup service, no matter how far, may be rendered

free of charge. This is an additional expense to

be sustained by the company and should be paid for

by its patrons unless said pickup ares is within

a reasonable radius of the starting point of the

tour.™

The exception does not take issue with any particular f£inding,
conclusion or discussion in the proposed report but merely with the
"general principle” involved. The Examiner found that the points of
interest on applicant's tours are widely distributed in Los Angeles
and Orange Counties and the points of pickup of passengers are gener~
ally hotels located within that same areas and that all regular tours,
with one possible exception, originate and terminate at applicant’s
terminal at Los Angeles. The manner in which applicant conducts its
operations is described in the report. From those facts the Examiner
found (Finding No. 8) that x single faxe étructuze for touxs conducted
out of the Los Angeles temminal is reasonable and will not result in
any unjust discrimination among passengers taking the same tourQ

Orange apparently contends that the area served by applicant
out of its Los Angeles termimal 1s too large a pickup area énd that
some area of shorter radius (it says "perhaps tem miles”) would be
appropriate. There is no support to its contention. Insofar as
applicant’s service 1s concermed the entire area covers oxigin points
and points visited on the various tours. The discussion in the
proposed report recites the circumstances which justify the scingle
fare structure; however, in further response to Orange’s contention

the question might be asked, why would a ten mile radius be reasonable

and not 15 miles or 25 miles? Ia other words, is there any evidence




A. 49603 Mio

which would permit a delineation of rate zomes. Thevdiscussioﬁ in the

repoxrt regarding applicant’s opexations 1s that thexe {s no such

evidence and strongly indicstes that the delineation of rate zomes'

would be neither feasible nor practical for those operatioms. The
exception is overruled.

Coneclusion 15 - Tour Route Change Limitation

Conclusion 15 states,

"l5. For the reasons indicated in Decision No. 73641
the authority to establish the increased fares should be
made subject to the express condition that applicant will
not urge before the Commission inm Application No. 49177 ox
in any other proceeding that the opinion and order herein
constitute any au:horization.to ¢change or modify any of its
tours, tour routes or tour designations.”

Orange requests that the following language be added to
Conclusion No. 15 at the top of page 46: T, nor constitute approval
of any tours, tour routes or tour designations preseuntly being
operated By applicant if the same are at varilance with the authorities
set forth in 1ts various certificates of public convenience and
necessity.”

One of the Lssues in Application No. 49177 (now pending) is
the scope of the operations applicant 1is authorized to conduct. The
condition set forth in Conclusion No. 15 was prescribed in Decision
No. 73641 so as to forestall any possibility of applicant utilizing
the authority to increase fares in said proceeding as evidence of its
’authority to transport passengers over any particular youte.

No reason is presented by Orange for the proposed modifica-
tion. The condition proposed in Conclusion No. 15 is sufficient for
the purpose stated above. The exception is overruled.




A. 49603 Mio

The Triangular Parcel of Land

Ficding No. 14 of the report states,
"l4. The trisngular parcel of land described herein
1s not used or useful in applicant’s passenger stage
operétions."
Applicant takes exception to Finding No. 14 and proposes
the following substitute findings,

"The triangular parcel of land described herein
while not presently being used in applicant’s
passenger stage operations it was initially
purchased for such use, used in such operations
for several years, 1s now landscaped and to some
extent beautifies the property used in such
operations and awaits use by applicant in its

passenger stage operations. (;nstead of Finding
No. 14%.

"Further, it appears that it cannot be now found

that such property is not useful in applicant's

passenger stage operations. Should such a finding

be Justified at a later time, the trianguler

parcel should then be removed from applicant’s

rate base. (Instead of Finding No. 14)."

The triangular psrcel is separated from applicant’s tewminal
by a city street, namely Boylston Street. At the time applicant’s
parent company acquired the entive parcel of property, and for a short
time thereafter, there were fanks and pumps on the triangular parcel
where buses were fueled and serviced. Several years ago tanks and
pumps were Installed at the terminzl property. At present the
triangular parcel has some plantings of shrubs. There is evidence that
there have been discussions in applicant’s execusive committee concexn~
ing more extcnsive landscaping of the parcel and the construction of
benches and a shelter where tourists can wait for the touxr buses.

There was testimony that the bank of vending machires could be moved

to said location, thereby relieving some of the congestion in the

driveway and in the waiting room.




A.. 49603 Mjo

The evidence shows that at one time the property was used
in applicant’s passenger stage operation for the fueling of buses.
- At the present time it 1is not used in the passenger operation nor has
the parcel been improved to the extent that it presently can be used.

The. exception is overruled.
Value of the Land

Staff takes. exception to the inclusion in the rate base of
any investment 4in land. Applicant takes exception to the failure of
the Examiner to find that the price paid for the Thixd Street land in
1965 and recorded on the books of The First Gray Line West Coxporation
and Grand Rent-A-Car Corp. totaling $1,060,000 was the fair market
value of the said land arrived at in that am's-length purchase
transaction. Applicant also asserts that inasmuch as this land has

never been wholly utilized by it and has never been owned by it, the

fair market value of the portion of the land rented from ics affiliate

et

should be considered in the rate base. ,

In the proposed report the Examiner states that he ‘13’ mot
satisfied that $458,105 1s the cost of the land to the affiliate of
applicant. He states that there is sufficient evidence to show thxee
payments to a Howarxd lang totaling $204,550.81 for the acqp%g.;}qn of
the property by C.M.A.C. in 1949 and there is some evidence%ag B
subsequent improvements or acquisitions amounting to $114, GOSCEO-
There 1s some $136,049 which 1s not accounted for except that sub- |
stantial preparation of the land was necessary because 1t 1s.over an
old subway. He concluded that the lack of a relﬁable cost of land
would not be fatal to a determination of reasonable fares in this case
because in his opinion the rate of return on rate base would be the
least reliable measure of the reasonabieness of this applicant’s
earnings.




A. 49603 Mjo

The findings of fact (Nos. 9 through 13 and 15) conéerning

the transactions involved in this issue arc not assailed. Fiunding

No. 5 recites affiliation of some cleven different coxrporations,

{ncluding: applicant, C.M.A.C., Grand Rent-A-Caxr Corp. and The First

Gray Line West Coxporation. Apparently what occurred in 1965 1s that
the present ovmership of applicant acquired the stock of Tanmmer Motor
Lines, Ltd. and its affilfated corporations and the latter were
continued 1in existence; however, there were recorded intexrcompany
transactions by which certain properties were distributed among the
various affiliates. Prior to 1965, as stated in Decision No. 67371
(63 Cal. P.U.C. 1), Tanner Motor Lines, Ltd., operated 2 pessenger
stage service out of the temminal at 1207 West Ihird Street. The
property had been utilized in the passenger stage sexvice and theve-
fore had been dedicated to a public use. When applicant took over the
opexation in 1965 it continued the passengexr stage operation at said
terminal and from the time Tanner Motor Limes, Ltd. £irst commenced
operations out of said property to the present time it has continuous-
ly been necessary or useful in the performance of the passenger stage
service to the public.

Although the Commission in the past has considered the fair
market value of land for rate-making purposes, at least since 1950 it
has consistently followed the concept of original investment prudently
made. In circumstances such as here where the land has been necessary
and useful since 1949 in the conduct of the same passenger stage
operation, although under different management and control, the proper
value for rate-making purposes is the original cost together with the
investments in betterments or improvements useful or necessery to the

performance of such service. In this case it has not been establicshed




A. 49603 MioNB *

that the change in title to the land in 1965 fxom C.M.A.C. to The
Fixst Cray Line West Coxporation and to Grand Rent-A-Car Coxp. re-
sulted from an "axm's~length” transaction; however, even if it werxe,
because of the continuing operation of the passenger stage sexvice
and the use of the land in commection therewith, the reasonable
valuation of the property for rate-making purposes would not be changec
thereby. It must be pointed out that the same result would obtain
1€ Tarmer Motor Lines, Ltd. had o&ned the property and had sold 1t
together with 1ts operative rights to applicant directly under an
authorization from the Commission pursiant to Section 851 of the
Public Utilities Code. Applicant's exception is overruled.

Staff agrees with the examiner’s £inding that the originel
cost of land together with the investment in improvements on Zhe land
has not been established and asserts that since the appiicant in a
rate proceeding has the burden of establishing such originsl cost as
& prerequisite to its inclusion in the rate base the steff sces no
altemative to its exclusion for rate-making purposes.

The examiner found that the evidemce did not support the
figure of $458,105 as the original investment in lend and land im-
provement. His recitation of the evidence discloses $136,049 of that
cmount which was not supported at the hearing by any entries of books
of accoumnt and is explained oniy that the lend is over an old subway
which necessitated substantial preparation of the land before a

tructure could be built thereen. AL thé very least, applicent has
presented evidence which would support a valuation of $219,156. v
The crux of staff's exception, end to a certain extent the

finding of the Exeminer, is the burden of proof concerning the original

cost of the land. In Temner Motor Lines, Ltd., supra, the Commission

’




A. 49603 Mjo

accepted the valuation presented by applicant and by Mr. Newton. In
Exhibit 29 prepared by Witness Brozosky of the Commission staff the
valuation of the land included in the suggested xrate base is predic-
ated upon the amount of $458,105, the same amount included in Tamner.
That was the staff’s figure, not applicant’s. The exhibit was
distributed in advance and deposition was taken of Mr. Broé:osky con~-
cerning his estimate of expense and rate base. Undexr such cilrcumstan-
ces, and particularly because the land involved here is the same land
involved in Tanner, applicant was entitled to believe that no burden
would be placed upon it to support a valuation adopted by the Commis~
sion in the prior proceeding or to support the valuation proposed by
the staff in this proceeding.

The recoxd shows that on August 9, 1968 the staff submitted
a 1list of questions to applicant pertaining to the land. On August 22,
1968, applicant’s treasurer provided written answers to those questions.
Thereafter there were other communications between applicant's counsel
and a member of the Commission'’s Division of Finance and Accounts
regarding the furnishing of documents which would support the answers
provided in applicant's letter of August 22. Thereaftexr during the
hearings counsel for the staff requested applicant to produwce records
and documents concerning the acquisition and improvements to the land
by C.M.A.C. At several of the hearings thereafter counsel for appli-
cant stated that pursuant to such request records were then available
in the courtroom. The record indicates that the parties were not in
agreement concerning what records were involved or should be produced.
The staff was the party making the request and therefore had the bur~
den of stating specifically what it desired to be produced. The staff

has available to it all of the process availadle £o any party to a




proceeding, including subpoenas and subpoenas duces tecum. It also
has privileges not available to other parties under Sections 313 and
314 of the Public Utilities Code to examine and inspect any books,
accounts, papers or records kept by any public utility and to examine
undexr cath any officer, agent or employee of a public utility in
relation to its business and affairs. The procedures to exexrcise
those rights and privileges axe set forth in the Commission's Rules
of Procedure and in the Public Utilities Code. Certain safeguards
heve been provided in order to protect against any unnecessary in-
trusion.

By reason of the adoption by the Commission fa Decision
No. 67371 of $458,105 as the investment in the land and betterments,
and the evidence that it is the same land utilized for the same

passenger stage sexvice, said amoumt is prime facie the reasomable

valuation of that land for rate-making purposes. Where a party
dlsagrees with such valuation, it is his burden to present evidence
to support that contenticn. Applicant does not have the burden of
supporting that valuation. At best the staff presented evidence from
which the Examiner was not satisfied that the $458,105 is the cost

of the land. Such evidence is not sufficient to overcome the presump-

tion that said amount 1s the reasonable valuation resﬁlting from the

Commission’s adoption of said amount in Decision No. 67371. If, 4in

fact, such adoption by the Commission in that proceeding was erroneous,
under the procedures prescribed in the Rules of Procedure and in the
statutes the staff could have obtained and presented evidence of the
txue facts; this it did not do.

The exception of the staff 1is overruled; however, becsuse
of the circumstances related above we do not adopt the findings and:




A. 49603 Mjo

conclusions of the Exsminer concerning this subject and we £ind that
in the Commiésion’s Decision No. 67371 fun Tanner the original cost
and bettements of the land at 1207 West Third Street, Los Angeles,
was established at $458,105; that the evidence herein does not dis-
close a different investment in the cost of the land or betterments.
We further find that with respect to the joint use of the land by
applicant and Grand Rent-A-Car $280,000 is the ressonable allocation
of the value of the land for rate-making purposes for the use of such
land by applicant in its passenger stage operations.

We place the applicant on motice that in any future rate
proceeding where the staff through the procedures available to it.
under Sections 313 and 314 of the Public Utilities Code, or under our
Rules of Procedure, demands the production of books, papers, accounts
and records of applicant’s affiliate C.M.A.C. concerning transactions
fnvolving the land and improvements, and such books, papers, accounts
and records are either not produced or fail to set forth the trans-
actions mentioned herein, o different result might obtain. It has
been establiched that applicant presently has custody of the recoxds
of its affiliate C.M.A.C. It has also been established that the facts
pertaining to the cost of land and impravements at the Third Stxeet

Terminal are pertiment and material to the public utility opexations.
The Eight Buses

Applicant takes exception to the finding that $78,399 is
the value that should be accorded to eight buses applicant acquired

from an affiliate in 1966. It proposes the following additiomal
finding: '

"That the $161,500 was the fair market value of the
said eight busses and L1f applicant had been f£inan-
cfally abie to purchase similar busses from a non-
affilisted company it would have had to pay sub-
stantially the same price for similar busses.

(Add to Finding 19)."

-13~




A. 49603 Mjo

It urges the Commission to conclude that the California ratepayers
utilizing applicant’s service would be fully and fairly protected by
- the utilization of the fair market value of the eight buses under the
circumstances which prevailed at the time of the transaction.
The exception is overruled and we adopt the conclusifons of
the Examiner at page 24 of the proposed report,
"Fair market value of property is mnot ordinarily
considered by the Commission in the valuation of
property for rate making purposes. The historical
cost of property is the criteria which has been con-
sistently followed by the Commission. The price paid
to an affiliate should not be comsidered as the
historical cost of acquiring the property even though
such price may in fact represent a fair market value
of the property at the time of the tranmsaction. To do
so would permit the ownership of the affiliates to
recelve a return upon an amount in excess of that which
was invested in the property.”
Bad Debts
The staff takes exception to the ratio of 1.2 percent of
bad debts to gross revenue found by the Examiner to be a reasonable
basis for estimating applicant'’s exposure and risk of bad debt ex-
pense for 1969. It does not disagree with any of the statements made
by the Examiner in his recital of the cvidence regarding applicant’s

experience with uncollectibles. The staff’s contention that the 1.2

percent ratlio is excessive is based upon the foliowing,




A. 49603 Mjo

"Turning to the years 1965 to 1967 we agree with
the Examiner's repoxrt that bad debts recorded

for 1965 xeflect write offs resulting from change
of management. But write offs for the yeaxr 196
reflect not merely the occasions upon which
applicant suffered losses s a result of its
appointment of local agents and dealings with
travel agents not known to it; they also reflect
entries made to balance the accounts receivable
control to the individual accounts, and to set up
a reserve adequats for accounts receivable in
1967. When we add to these facts the testimony
of Witness Duliabaun (Tr. 337) that no study was
made to determine the actual age of receivables
written off in 1967, it appears likely that the
bad debt ratio for the three-year period 1965-~7
is probably quite high in relation to what the
applicant's future experience is likely to be.

Ag the Examiner correctly states, it may reason-
ably be expected the applicant will not continue
to have individuals sell tickets who have de-
faulted on their obligations in 1567. Yet despite
this fact, the recommencded allowance f£or bad debts
(1.20%) is higher than the three-year average for
a period (1965-1967) characterized by large non-
recurring write offs.”

With respect to the age of the bad debts written off in
1967 the record discloses that Mr. Moriwexi, a witness for the staff,
reviewed the records of applicant and found that some of the debts
were two years old and some a year old and as far as he knew none of
the debts wexe over two years old.

As of December 31, 1967 (following adjusting entries for
bad debts made in early 1963), the reserve for uncollectibles on
applicant’s books amounted to a credit balance of $13,989. Applicant
recorded $43,345 as bad debts for 1967. It is the staff's contention
that the latter smount includes the credit balance of the réserve
account together with entries made to balance the accounts recelvable
control to the individual accounts. This contention is not borme out
by the testimony of the staff'’s accounting witness regarding the

- actual entries to the reserve account which is Chat during 1967

applicant made monthly credit entries into the reserve totalling




A. 49603 Mjo

$25,500 and at December 31, 1967 prior to adjustiné entries the
reserve account had a credit balance of $52,982 which means that the
Decembexr 31, 1966 balance, together with other type credits such as
collectlon in 1967 of debts previously deemed uncollectible, amounted
to $27,472. The year-end adjusting debit entries to the reserve
-totaled $71,838, which ther left a debit balance of $18,856. $32,845
was then credited to the account which provided the credit balance of
$13,989 shown on the books as of December 31, 1967. The December 31,
1967 credit balance 1s about $13,000 less than the December 3L, 1966
credit balance plus receipts of debts previously deemed to be un-
collectible which would seem to refute the contention that the re-
serve account was being built up in 1967. It should be pointed out
that the accounting witzese did not make any Zuvectigation of the
deblt entries Totalling $71,838 other than to ascerxtain the postings.
The problem of determining future bad debt expense 6f
applicant is similar to that of attempting to forecast the bad debt
experience of an enterprise just going into business. There is no
past experience that can be relied upon in making an appropriate
, estimate. The actual experience may be an expense less than the .87
percent of gross revenues estimated by the staff or greater than the
1.42 percent estimated by applicant, or it could be somewhere in
between such as the Examiner's recommended 1.2 percent. An estimate
must be made, however, and we are of the opinfion that for the purpose
of this proceeding the rationale set forth in the proposed report
leading to the recommended f£inding of a bad-debt ratio of 1.2 percent
1s.rgg§9nable and 1s appropriate. That emount, however, is higher

than that usually experfenced by tramsportation companies and in

‘.g:der%to adequately protect the ratepayers and £o be assured of the




A. 49603 Mo

bad-debt experience of applicant in any future proceeding we conclude
that no portion of the reserve for uncollectibles accumulated by
applicant by charges to operations should be transferred to any

surplus or non-operating income account without express approval

of the Commission. The exception {s overruled.

Wages and Pensions

Staff takes exception to Finding No. 17 which states,

"1l7. By reason of economic conditions it may
reaséngbly be expected that applicant will be required to
provide its employees with wage increases and a pension

plan as set forth in its estimate for the year 1969."
Staff states,

"It 1s clear that the proposed report glves effect
to expenses for both prospective wage increases
and a prospective pension plan in ascertaining
reévenue requirements for the year 1969, despite
the fact that applicant has not committed itself
either to grant such increases or institute such
plan. A fortiori applicant has not taken steps
to notify {ts employees of such commitment-

"This position is contraxry to Commission precedent.
For many years it has been Commission policy not
to require patrons of common carrier service to
pay transportation rates predizated upon unsettled
waie demands (Leon R. Meeks, 46 Cal. R.R.C. 166
1945)) or upen increases in weges regarded by
management as 'inevitable', but not yet granted
(S$.P.Carr, 46 Cal. R.R.C. 166 (1945)). That same
policy has been applied to utilities as well.
lgPacific Li%htgzj.n Gas_Supply Company, 60 Cal.

In Meeks, the cerrier was being confronted with the texmin-
ation of a union contract and negotietions for a new collective bax-
gaining agreement. The union had made known that iﬁ would demand an
increase of 11 cents per hour and would strike 1f its demands wzre rot
met. The Commiscion refused to provide for the eleven cents pexr hour

increase in forecasting expenses, holding:




A, 49603 JR *

"It does not appear from the record that any contract
for the payment of higher wages has been executed,
nor does it appear that Meeks has offered or agreed
to such payment. In view of the uncertainty often
present in matters of this kind, the patroms of Meeks'

. common c¢arrier service should not be required to pay
transportation rates predicated upon the unsettled
wage demands." .

In its exception staff states that receantly the Commission
has given effect to future wage increases for nonunionized employees
in ascertaining revenue requirements for future years, citing
Dominguez Water Corporation, uanreported, Decision No. 74833 dated
October 15, 1968. It implies that such effect has been given only
when the applicant unilaterally binds itself to mzke such future
wage increase amd has annbunced the same to the employees. In
Dominguez the Commission found: '"5. Applicant’s directors author-
ized an across-the-board cost-of-living increase to all employees
effective July 1, 1968." (Hearings were held in this anplication
between June 5 and June 28, 1968.) Thexe is no mention thexein that
a formal resolution was adopted by the directors and that the
exployees were provided written notice of the same priox to July 1,
<+968.

h The facts regarding the wage increases and pension plan

are accurately stated in the proposed report aad are not challenged

by any party. The issue is whether such wage increases arcd pension
plan are "speculative', "indefinite' or ‘'uncertain’ as those terns
have been used by the Commission in many of its decisions, including
Meeks, cited by the staff. Applicant has no coantract with its
employees to provide the wage increases or pension plan because

there is no ¢ollective bargaining ageat or official represeztative

of its employees with whom applicant could eater into such a contrace.

The lack of a contract with its employees does not necessarily meke




A. 49603 JR *

any wage rates or benefits planned for the future speculative.

(Dominguez Water Corporation.) If by evidence in a proceeding it

is shown that plans of such nature have been formulated and are firm,
including all details, and no negotiations or further plamning are
necessary to place them into effect, such plans are reasonably
definite and are not speculative. This recoxrd shows that plamns for
the wage increases and pensions have been formulated and firmed by

applicant and are contingent upon only one event before they can be

effected, namely, the graanting of rate relief in this application.

It is of record that applicant's treasurer is a membexr of the
executive committee that has the power to determine the wages and
working conditions of applicant's employees. The following is the
sworn testimony of the treasurer responding to questions from the
Examiner (RT 402, 403):

"EXAMINER THOMPSON: Assuming that this application is
granted either under the original basis provided for

in your application or on the so-called two fare structure
basis that you have put in here, does the company intend
to provide a three and 2 half percent increase in pay
priox to the calendar year 1969, plus another three and

a half percent effective March 1, 1969, and in addition
provide a pension plan? Now I think that has been your
testimony, and that's what I want to get c¢lear. Is that
your understanding of what you said? (Emphasis added)

"THEZ WITNESS: It certainly is, Mr. Examiner. In fact,

it is a little stronger than that. The company has to

do this.

"Q. All right.

"A. There is no question abour it."

The Commission regards this testizmony as a firm commitment

of applicant to put the wage inercases and the pension pla2a into
effect upon the effectiveness of the increases in fares autaorized

hereir,




A. 49603 JR *

The Examiner's proposed Finding No. 17 quoted above does
not correctly set forth the reason why the proposed wage increases
and pension plan expenses are proper considerations in estimating
reasonable expenses applicant wili incur for the rate year. It is
the fact that the plans for such increases and pension funds aze

complete and definite that is importaat,although it is true, as

stated by the Examiner, that economic reasons necessitated the
formulation of such plans. We do not adopt proposed Finding No. 17.
We find that although applicant has no contract to provide wage
increases or pension plan during the rate year 1969, such increases
and plan are so definite and certain as not to be speculative, con-

jectual or uncertain within the meaning of those terms as used in

Meeks and the other decisions cited.

In all other respects the exception is overruled.
Fuel Tax Exemption

~ Staff takes exception to the conclusion that the fuel tax
exemption provided in the Mills-Hayes Act is mot applicable to
appiicanc.
Staff acknowledges there is very little question that a

literal interpretation of Section 8655(b) (2) of the Revenue and

Taxation Code results in the exemption not being applicable to

applicant. The staff objects to a literal reading ox interpretation
of Section 8655 and calls attention to two factors which it asserts
(by implication) change the literal reading or interpretation of this
section of the Revenue and Taxation Code, to wit:
1. Title 18 Section 1223 of the California
Administrative Code recently (December 5,
1968) adopted by the Board of Equalization; and
2. The fact that Section 9651.5 of.the Reveaue

and Taxation Code exempts a portion of appli-
cant's revenue from the gross receipts bighway

license tax.
-20- u////




A. 49603 Mjo/JR *

- It does not appear, however, that either of these considera-
tions alter the literal meaning’ of Section 8655. In fact, these

considerations support the Examiuer's® fnterpretation.

The portion of the Ruling adopted by the State Board of
Equalization quoted in the Exceptions at the bottom of Page 7 and the
top of Page 8, includes the following language:

"The £full rate of tax applies to the use of such fuels
for the propulsion of motor vehicles in operations
other than in local transit service. The exemption
does not' apply to fuel used by a passenger stage
¢orporation in passenger stage operations over any
line or lines:

"(1) The one-way mileage of which exceeds
f1fty miles, or

"(2) The one-way mileage of which is less
than f£ifty miles, 1f the operations
are 0ot exclusively withia urban or
suburban areas or between cities in
close proximity."

The fact 1s that applicant’s operations are not exclusively
within urban or suburban’areas or between cities in close proxidity
unless one can consider-all of the places served by applicant from
Los Angeles between San:Diego and Santa Barbara to be suburbs of Los
Angeles. We think that: any such claim is somewhat far-fetched. The
exception 13 overruled.

Purchase of Ten Buses

Staff recommends that a paragraph be added to the Order

directing applicant to purchase ten new buses in the year ended
December 31, 1969. It states,

"In view of the Commission policy of encouraging
passenger stage'operators to-upgrade and replace
their equipment, the staff does not oppose the
inclusion of those purchased buses {n the rate

base, nor reasonable allowance for expenses in the
test year.




A, 49603 Mjo/JR *

"e respectfully urge, however, that the Commission

in its oxder, direct the company to make such

purchases. There 1s precedent for the imposition

of such a condition in an order allewing & fare

increase (Pasadena City Lines, 60 Cal. P.U.C. 603

(1963))."

The Commiss{ion did order Pasadena City Lines to acquire a
certain number of buses. It also directed San Jose City Lines to
acquire a certain number of buses each year for a specified number of
years (San Jose City Limes, 59 Cal. P.U.C. 231). However, in both

such cases the Commission found that the equipment o¢perated was old

and that the carriers had not made any attempt to improve their
operating equipment nor had they formulated any program to replace
the older equipment with newer buses. The Cemmissfon concluded that
where & public utility is in a fimancial position to provide better
facilities, the requirements of public convenience and necessity are
not met when transportation of passengers is performed with antiquated
and fully depreciated equipment. It was further concluded that
inasmuch as the carriers had not formulated a repiacemenc program the
Comm;ssion.would prescribe one and require the carriers to comply
with such program. |

Applicant here has established a replacement program. The
Lssue presented is only whether the buses to be acquired during the
rate yesr pﬁrsuant to such program should be given effect in the rate

base. This the staff does not oppose. The recommendation will not be
adopted.

Reasonableness of Earnings

: Apﬁlicant and étaff_take exception to the proposed finding

that fares which will provide an operating ratio of 95.0 percent will
be reagsonable. Applicant contends that the evidence, including that
presented by the staff, shows that an operating ratio of 92.0 percent
at the very least is justified.




A. 49603 Mjo/JR *

Staff takes exception to the conclusion by the Exsminer
that,

"A rate of return on a deprecisted rate base is only one

- measure of the reasonableness of earnings and in th;s Pé?f
ticular case, in my opinion, 1s the least relisble measure.”
and to his refusal to comsider the rate of return in considering the
reasonableness of applicant’s earnipgs.

That exception 1s now moot by resson of our f£inding of &
reasonable rate base and because we will give consideration to rate
of return as well as all other measures of the reasonableness of
earnings.

Staff also takes the position that fares which will provide
applicant with an operating xatio of 94.9 percent would be excessive.
This position, however, 1g contraxy to the one taken by staff at the
hearing. Its recommendation made by the witness it presented as an
expert and also propounded by staff’s counsel it set forth in Exhibit
29:

"22. After consideration of the various f£actors, it

1s recommended that applicant be allowed a return

of 167 on common stock equity. Under the assumption

that rate base and capitalization are approximately

equal, this will require a refurn on xate base of

approximately 11.07%, and should produce 2n opcxating

ratio of approximately 95%."

Tha Examiner found that a 95% operating ratio would be
ressonable for applicant. The recommended fare structure is estimated
to provide an operating ratio of 94.9%. The difference of onme-tenth
©f a percentage point {s insignificant and no Goubt a fare structure
with fares in multiples of 25 cents, which was also found to de
Teasonable, could not be achfeved which would provide a ratio of

exactly 95.0 percent. The steff contends that a rate of retuxn of

Y




A. 49603 Mio/JR *

11.67% on applicant’s rate base and an operating ratio of 95.8% would
be reasonable. Why the changes from 95.07% to 95.87 operating ratio
and from 11.0% to 11.6% rate of return is not explaimed. Presumably
the contention of the staff 1is predicated upon the testimony of its
own witness and the factors he thought important in considering a
. reasonable return for applicant.
Paragraph 21 of Exhibit 29 sponsored by this witness
states,
"2l. In considering a reasonable return for The
- Gray Line Tours Company the following
factors, among others, must be considered:
"a. Sightseeing tours are discretionary,
related to entertaimment, and
therefore are affected by the general
economic climate. \

"b. The high effective interest rate of
9.147% on debt capital.

"¢.. The high debt captial structure
increasing the fimancisl risks. [2/]

"d. The continuing need to attract
‘capital for purchases of carrier
opexating property.

"e. Earnings of other transportation
companies.”

Cross-examination of the witness disclosed cha: in his
opinion the factors (a) through (c) provided a greater risk to the
stockholders than that ordinarily encountered by transportation
companies. With respect to (d) he said that probably all transpor-
‘tation cempanies have need of capital to purchase operating equipment.

2/ The capital structure om a recorded basis as of December 31, 1967
was 79.437% debt and 20.57% equity. After adjustments for the
transactions involving the acquisition by applicant of 10 buses
in 1965 and of 8 buses in 1966, the capital structure of epplicant
as of December 31, 1967 was 75.537 debt and 26.47% equity.

4




A. 49603 Mjo/JR *

The Transportation companies that he considered in connection with
(e) are set forth in Tables B-3 and B-4 of Exhibit 29.

Table B-3 licts ten passenger stages conducting operations
in California. Ome of these showed an operating loss and had an
application on £1ile for a fare increase, and the witness stated that
it was not included in his consideration. Four are principally
engaged in transportation of passengers to and from airports; however,
two of them also conduct sightseeing tours. One is a major urban
transit company in Nevada with less than three percent of its oper-

ations In California. Three conduct urban transit operations and

charter operatfons. The rexaining one provides a transit service and

operates a sightseeing tour between Monterey and San Simeon. The
witness stated that he did not include Gray Lines, Ime. (of Sem
Francisco) nor Californie Parlor Tours because it L5 his understanding
that those companies are subsidiaries of The Greyhound Corporation
and the results of those companies may have been influcnced by
intexcompany transactions. He also stated that it was kis opinion
that those companies had achieved excessive earnings. Why Orange
Coast Sizhtseeing Company, Celifornia Sightseeing Tours, Inc. and

M & M Chazter Lines, Inc., 2ll parties to this proceeding, were not
included was not explained. Nevertheless, Table B~3, whick was
constdered by the witness in the cxercice of his judgment discloges
that the average of the five years’ averages ¢f return on year-end
totel capital of the nine carriers involved 1s 12.58% and the median
is L0.68%. It shows the average of the averages of return on yeaz-end
cepital stock 1s 19.19 percent and the median 15.52 percent; the
average of the equity ratios 15 68.73 percent and the median 65.78

percent; the avevage of the oporeting ratlos is 91.S58 pereeat 2nd the




At . S,

Ao 49603 Mjo/JR *

G e

mediaﬁ‘?%tgénﬁefceﬁf:ixIt'is difficult to perceive the effect of any
ihfiﬁéﬁ&éﬁﬁ?tﬁig”tabie'ﬁbbnfthe witness's judgment which resulted
in an opinion that a return on common equity of 16 percent, assuming
that rate base and capitalization are approximately equal, a rate
of return of 1l percent and an operating retio of 95 percent, would
be reasonable. Table B-3 supports applicant's contention that on
operating ratfo of at least 92 percent would be reasonable. It must
also be pointed out that the witness everaged avevages. Rebuttal
testimony'bfesented by applicant shows that i{f the five-year caxuings
and the tdtél‘equity of £ive yeaxrs were averaged the average return
on common equity would be higher than shown in Table B-3.

Table B-4 shows similar averages for eight large carriers
of passengers by'moéor vehicle. Omly two, The Greyhound Corporation
and Transcontinental Bus System have subsidiaries operating in
Californfa. It 1s within our knowledge that The Greyhound Corporation
owns and controls a great number of subsidlaries with many diversified
activities not involving the trancportation of passengers. The
averages of the fivé—year averages shown on the exhibit are as follows:
Average return on year-end capital 10.26 percent, median 9.9€ pexcent:

average return on year-end common stock equity 12.52 percent, mediac

12.12 percent; average equity xatfo 68.65 percent, median 66.84 percent

average operating ratlo 93.46 pexcent, median 93.47 percent. Again,
1t is difficult to perceive how this table had any effect upon the
witness's judgment, considering the results of those carriers and the
effect of factoxrs (a), (b) and (c) in paragraph 21 of Exhibit No. 27,
set forth hereimabove. It too, would seem o support applicent’s

contention that a 92 perceat operating ratio is reasorabie for Lits

opexrations.

-
>

Y




A. 49603 Mjo/JR *

A careful study of the testimony of this witeess, his
exhibit and his cross-examination reveals little, 1if any, correlation

between his opinion of reasonsble earnings for this carxier and the

various data he seems to rely upon and provides little opportunity To
test or determine his reesoning or his final judgment. The best

summetion of his presentation is set forth in applicant’s reply to
the exceptions,

"In summary, the Staff has not submitted any assertion,
argumeat oxr evidence supporting an operating ratio of

‘approximately 95%' or a rate of return of 11.67% in this
proceeding.

"The Staff 'recommendation' is based on ﬁothing more than
an undisclosed mental process-a mystery. (Tr. 1469, 1496-7, 1499)

TEXAMINER THOMPSON: Can I 4nterrupt for s moment,
Mr. Geernaert, before we go into a recess?

Mr. Tomitz, I am gathering £rom the answers to

the questions that this 167 on common 2quity was
some kind of a figure that was developed in your
mind after looking at the Table B-3, Table B-4, all
of the considerations that ave in paregraph Z1
3..ask:ell %s those7123 industriglskand it s

ust kind of a, let's say, 2 gathering in your

mind and all of 2 sudden being 16%, is toat
essentially waat 4t 127

'"THE WITNESS: Yes.' (Tr 1499) (Emphasis added)

"et the Staff states in its Exceptions (Page 14)

'We reaffirm our contentions thet the 117
(sie 11.67%) rate of return Ls reasonable...
This 11% (sic 11.6%) recommended rate of
Teturn should be applied, in _oux opinion,
to rate base. (Emphasis adled)

"In the £4nal analysis, the Stzff has schmitted 'its

opinion' that this applicant should have a return com-
parable to the average or median ecrnings of the motor
carriers shown on Table B-3 of Exhibit 29. Ironically,

its opinion 1s refuted by its owe exhibit, Page B~6,
Exhibit 29, Par. 21."

The applicant’s proposed feres will provide it with z2n

operating ratio of 92.7 percent and 4 rate of return on depreciated

/




‘A. 49603 Mjo /JR *

TAte base of 19.0%. This would provide a wetwrm on common stock
equity of sbout 50 percent. Such return would be excessive for this
applicant. Although, as stated hersinabove, the data appearing in
Tables B-3 and B-4 of Exhibit No. 29 might seem to suppoxt 2a
operating ratlo of 92 percent the averages of the results for five
years experienced by the companies listed therein are ol litcle
protetive value in measuring the reasonableness of applicant's
eaxnings. The results of The Greyhowmd Corporation for five years
indicates an operating ratio of 92.04 percent, an average return

on total capital of 17.08 pexrcent and an average return on com@on
stock equity of 21.18 percent. By comparison, &s sFated {io the
proposed report, in 1961 the Commission found that passenger fares
which would provide operating results of a 96.3 percent operating
Tatlo and a rate of return of 7.0 percent would be reasonable for
Greyhound's California intrastate operstioms. In Decizion No. 71787,
dated December 29, 1966 (66 Cal. P.U.C. 646), the Commission
authorized Greyhound to establish proposed increased farec which
Wouid provide operating results of an operating ratio of 97.2 perceat
and 2 rate of return cf 5.7 percent. By Decision No. 74519, cated
August 13, 1968 in Application No. 49558, Greyhound was authorizad

to establish proposed increased fares estimated to provide operating |
Tesults of a 98.9 percent operating ratio and a rate of return of 1.9
pexcent. By Decision No. 74831, dated October 15, 1968 in Application
No. 50366, Greyhound was euthorized £o esteblish increased mzinline '
fares proposed in its application on a showiﬁg that its carnings under
such fares would produce a rate of wreturn ¢f 2.5 percent and an

opexating ratio of 98.5 pé:cen:. The deta provided in Tablés B-3

and B~4 Purporting to show operating wesults achieved by other

“28=




A. 49603 ‘Mjo/IR *

companies {8 of little value as a measure of the reasonableness of
applicant's earnings.unless Lt Lz also shown that the operatioms
producing such-earnings are compsrable and the circumstances and
conditions which would have an effect upon the earnings of such
companies. are the same oxr closely similar to those confronting appli~
cant, and that the earnings of those companies are reasomable by
regulatory standards. One need only consider for the moment whether
data showing operating losses by a;l companies would have any materiasl
effect upon the issue of the reasonableness of applicant’s earnings;
in other woxzds, should 2n gpplicant be required to operate at a 1oss
1f 1t {s shown thet other transportation compeniec operate at & loss?

The Examiner found that ecarnings wiich would provide sn

operating ratio of 94.9 perceat will be reasomeble. The proposed

report recites that this finding is based vpom what the Commission
found to be reasomatle in Dacision No. 62959 for Greyhound in 1961
glving due effect to chenges in the cost of cepital generally since
1961, and to the elements of risk inherent in applicsnt’s operstions
not precent in Greyhound's. Ag stated in the report, within recons
years thexe have been relatively few decisions of this Commicsion
in which reasonable operating ratios or rates of return of passenger
ciage corporetions have been prescribed and which did not invelve
unusual consideratioms. This is particularly true regerding sight-

sceing operations. In Gray Lire, Imc., 60 Ccl. P.U.C. 51 (1962}

the Commission found thet because the full eosts of providing sezvices,
including charter, other thar sightseeing exceeded the reveaues
produced thereby, 1t would authorize an interim increcse in sight-
seeing fares whick would provide an operaﬁing :ﬁtio of 94.7 pexcezt

for sightseeing operations omly. It should be pointed our that after

/

S/




A. 49603 MJo/JR *

the record was complete in that matter, the Ccmmiséion authorized the
establistment of the proposed increased fares whem it was shown that
the -operating ratio from 2ll operations undef those fares was 100.6
pexcent.

The fares proposed by the Examiner will provide a rate of
return of 12.3 percent which, on the capitalization as of December 31,
1567 adjusted for the equipment transactions, represents a4 return on
common equity of 21 percent. Such results are reasonable for this
carrier.

Othexr Exceptions

Staff proposes the following additional finding of fact:

"Prior to January 16, 1968, when applicant received
intexrim authority to increase certain fares, its

last authorization to incresse fares was granted on

June 12, 1964, pursuant to Decision No. 67371."

In 1ts reply applicant épposes the suggested f£inding and
asserts that {t would be nisleading since the referred to decision
affirmed a fare increase which was actually made effective in 1962.

Whether applicant's fares were made effective in 1962 or
1964 end by which decision of the Commission is pot material to the
issue of whether increases are now Justified. The proposed £inding
is rejected.

Other exceptions made by the parties either directly or
indixectly concern the advertising issuc. Our conclusions on that
issue make all such exceptions moot; f£or purposes here they are
overxuled.

Findings and Conclusions

All exceptions and replics have been considered and ruled

upon. We have adopted some of the findings and comclusions proposed




A. 49602 Mjo/IR *

[}

by the Exsminer and have rejected others. All findings of fact and
conclusions of law as separately stated follow.
We £ind that:

1. On August 14, 1967 applicant £iled the instant application
seeking authority to increase sightseeing fares and fares for per-
forming transportation to and from race tracks.

2. On January 16, 1968, by Decision No. 73641 the Commission
granted applicant interim authority to increase certain fares, and the
increased fares so authorized are characterized herein as present
fares. |

3. The Commission staff Im this proceeding seeks an order
from the Commission directing applicant to set forth in its advertis-
ing the fares which are authorized by the Commission as passenger
fares.

4. The taking of evidence on the issue raised by the staff
concerning applicant'’s advertising has been deferred and the-cfore
the recozd 4s not complete concernlng said issue.

5. A single fare structure for tours conducted out of the
Los Angeles texminal is reasonable and will not result in ary uniust
discrimination among passengers taking the same tour.

6. The following corporxstions are (or were as the cace may be)
affilfated and either directly or imdirectly are subsidiaries of the
First Gray Line Corporation: The Gray Lime Tours Company, The Gray
Line Motoxr Tours Company, C.M.A.C., Tenner Motor Livery Coxporation,
Crand Remt-A-Car Corporation, The First Cray Line Wect Co:ﬁoration,
The Gray Line, Inc. (of Wasnington D.C.), Tamner Motox Tours of

Nevade, Ltd., Gray Line Company of Las Vegas, and Las Vegas Trencit
System.




Ao 49603 Mio/IR *

7. Applicant conducts operations at a terminal located at
1207 West Third Street, Los Angeles, which is jointly occupied and
used by applicant and Grand Rent-A-Car Company.

8. C.M.A.C. purchased the land which is now the texminal
property from Howard Lang in 1949 for which C.M.A.C. paid lang
$204,550.81. In 1950 Tanner Motor Livery Corp. constructed the
buildings on said property aund certain improvements (paving) were
made to the land at the same time.

9. In 1965, oxr thereabouts, the property (land) was transferred
from C.M.A.C. to Tanmer Motor Livery and to The First Gray Line West
Corporation. Under an agreement the land owned bi the latter is
leased to Tamner Motor Livery (now Crand Rent-A-Car) and in 1969 the
buildings (now owned by Grand) will revert to First Gray Line West
Corporation. The values recorded for the land are $795,000 on the
books of West and $265,000 on the books of Grand, totalling $1,060,000.

10. Applicant pays Grand Rent-A-Car $5,000 per month rent for
the use of the propexty at 1207 West Third Street, los Angeles.

11. The triangular paxcel of land described herein is not used
or useful in spplicant’s passenger stage operations.

12. The remaining property which is shared with Crand Rent-A-Caxr
1s used and useful in operations by applicant and & reasonable estimate
of the utilization of the land by applicant is 68.6 percent and of the
building 1s 49.2 percent.

13. In Decision No. 67371 (Tanmer Motor lLines, Ltd., 63 Cal.

P.U.C. 1) the original cost and betterments of the land at 1207 West
Third Street, Los Angeles, including the triangular parcel was estab-.
lished at $458,105 and the triangular parcei was valued at $50,900C.

v




A. 49603 JR *

4. It has not been shown that the original cost and the cost
of betterments since said land was dedicated to public use as a
terminal for passenger stage and sightseeing operations is other than
$408,105, excluding the triangular parcel.

15. §$280,000 is the reasonable valuation for rate-making pur~
poses of the land at 1207 West Third Street, Los Angeles, which is
used and useful in applicant's passenger stage operations; and the
average depreciated investment ¢of applicant in properties it has
dedicated to public use is $1,464,800, which is the reasonable
depreciated rate base of applicant for rate-making purposes in this
proceeding.

16. A ratio of 1.2 percent of bad debts to gross revenues is a
reasonable basis for estimating applicant's exposure and risk of bad
debt expense for 1969.

17. Although applicant has no contract to provide wase increases
or pension plan during the rate year 1969, such inereases cad peasion
plan are so definite and certaic as not £o be speculative, conjec~

tural or uncertain.

18. 1In 1965 applicant acquired ten buses under a deferred pay-
ment plan consisting of a lease with an option to purchase. If
appiicant exercises that option the cost to it of the ten buses will
be $558,187 of which $143,330 represents expenditures occasioaed by
the form of payment called for ia the agreement.

19. 1In January 1966 applicant purchased eight used buses frem
its affiliate The Gray Line, Inc. of Washington, D. C. for $161,500.

At the time of the sale the value recorded on the sellexr's books was
$78,399.

s




A. 49603 Mio/JK x

20. Opefdzﬁons for a rate year under present fares will be at
a loss of $38,900 and such fares are insufficient and are, and for
the future will be, unreacomable.

2L. OQperations fér a rate year under the proposed fares will
provide a net income of $278,000 for an operating ratio of 92.7
percent and a rate of return on depreclated rate base of 19.0 percent
which results are excessive and the proposed increases in fares are
not justified.

22. The proposed increased race track feres and the sightseeing
fares set forth in Appendix A attached hereto, together with othex
operxations conducted by applicant will provide 8 net income of
$180,000 for an operating ratio of 94.9 pexcent and a rate of return
on dep&eciated rate base of 1i.3—percent, which will provide revenues
sufficient for applicant to meet fts fimancial obligations and which
results are reasonable for the operations conducted by applicant.

23. The increases in fares which will result from the establish-
ment of the proposed race track feres and the fares se: forth in

Appendix A hexeto are justified.

We conclude that: T
l. A detexmination of the advertising issue should be madeﬁk\\\\\\
soxe

————

Zollowing the taking of evidence at further hearings herein or in
other appropriate proceeding which will afford all parties herein, znd
other parties who may be affected thereby, full opportunity to be

heard.
Z- Applicant's motion that the matter be taken under subrission

for decision on the issue of its request to increase fares should be
granted, and Lt is graﬁted.

y




4.49603 N‘B/Jg %* .

3. Adoption by thg Commission of a valuation for rate-making
purposes is an implied finding of its reasomableness. _

4. The finding or adoption of the original cost of land and
betterments for rate-making purposes by the Commission establishes
a presumption of its reasonableness.

5. Where it is urged in a proceeding that the finding or
adoption by the‘Commission of a valuation of land and bectermegcs
for rate-making purposes was erroneous or not proper for comsidera-
tion, it is the burden of the party making such contention to present
evidence which will clearly overcome the presumption of the reasona-
bleness of such valuation. Evidence which merely casts doubt upon
the manner in which said valuation was developed in the prior pro-
ceeding is not sufficient to overcome the presumption.

6. Where property used and useful for the transportation of
§e£sons by a coﬁmon carrier is rented or leased fromlﬁn affiliate,
for rate-making purposes the expenses relating to the use of that
property should be considered as if the property were owned by the
common carxier.

7. Intercompany transactions among affiliates reflecting sale
or transfer of properties should not be considered in the valuation
of propexrty for ratc-making purposes.

8. When a common carrier acquires from an gffiliate property
used or useful in the transportation of persons, the valuation of
that property for rate~making purposes should be that gmount which
would be the net book value of the property had applicant, rather
than its affiliate, acquired the property directly.

9. When operating property is purchased by a passenger stage
corporation under a plam involving deferred payments such asyélleaseé
purchase agreement, the valuation of such property for rate-makicg
purposes shall not include payments or charge Zor interest, insﬁrance,

or any other expenditures occasioned by the form of payment.

-35- v,/’:




A. 49603 Mieo/JR *

10, Applicant should be authorized to establish the proposed
increased race track fares.

11. Applicant should be authorized to establish the increased
sightseeing fares set forth in Appendix A attached hereto.

12. The authority to establish the increased fares should be
made subject to the express condition that applicant will not urge
before the Commission in Application No. 49177 or in any other
proceeding that the opinion and oxder herein constitute any authori-
zation to change or modify any of its tours, tour routes or tour
designations.

13. Applicant should be prohibited from transferring to any
surplus or mon-operating income gGccount any porxtion of the rescrve
for uncollectibles accumulated by charges to operations unless and

til it recelves prior authorization from the Commission.

14. In all other respects Application No. 49603 should be

denied.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The faxe proposals in Application No. 49603 are taken under
submiscsion and further hearings hewein on the issue of appilcant's
advertising shall be scheduled at 3 time and place £o be set.

2. The Cray Line Tours Company is authorized to establish the
increased race track fares proposed in Application No. 49603.

3. The Gray Line Tours Company is authorized to establish the
feres for sightseeing specified as guthorized fares in Appendix A

attached hereto and by this reference mede a part hereof.




L
vh '
I

A. 49665 ﬁjo/&ﬁ *

4; Tariff pﬁbiieaeions-auchorized to be made ae ; result of
the order herein may be made effective not earlier then ten days’
after the effective date hereof on not less than ten days’ notice
to the Commission.and to the public.

5. The authoricy here in granzed shall expire unless exercised
wieh*n nitety days after the ef fective date of this oxder.

. 6. In eddition to the required posting and £iling of tariffs,
applicant shall give motice to the public by posting in its buses and
terminals a printed explamation of its fares. Such noﬁice shall be
posted not less than five days before the effective date of the fare‘
changes and shall remain poeted for a pertod of not’iess than thirty‘

. 7+ The authorities heiein granted ere subject to the express
condition that applicant will never urge before the Commission in
Application No. 49177 or in any other proceeding that the opinion
and order herein comstitute any autho:ieetion to change or modify any
of its tours, tour route or tour designaeions, end that tke £iling
of fares pursuant to the zuthority herein granted consﬁituzes an
acceptance and consent by applicant of said condition.

8. TUaless and until authority is granted by the Commiscion,
epplicant shall not transfer any portion of.its seserve for uncollect-
ibles accumulated by chaxges to operations =o any surplus or non~

operating income account.




A. 49603 MIo/IR *

9. In all other respects Application No. 49603 is dended.
The effective date of this oxder shall be twenty-four days
after the date hereof. h

. ) A
Dated at gan Franciscd , California, this 4':—*7}'2
) ‘

day of APRIL ° , 1969.

Wﬁ/ 2/{},9/4 L//

Commissionor  A. W. GATO™

Presexnt dut mot participating.




A. 49603 ds

APPENDIX 4

THE GRAY LINE TOURS COMPANY
LOS ANGELES TOURS

Authorized
Description Fare

Pasadena 0 4575
Hollywood-Beverly Bills '4.75
Deluxe Studio Tour 10.00
Paln Springs~San Diego 36.60
Hollywood and Movie Studio 5.50
Fofest Lawn 4.75
Santa Barbara-0Ojai 10.50
Los Angeles Ciéy Tour 5.50
Los Angeles-Hollywood, Evening 5.50
One Day San Diegé 12.75
Combination Disneyland §.SQ[

Disneyland 5,25

Night Club | 6.50
Disneyland All Day | 9;50
Knott's Berry Farm 5.25
Maxrineland 5.50

SAN DIEGO TOURS

City Tour
La Jollz
Mexico




